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Adam Prais

From: DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U 

<DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK>

Sent: 04 January 2019 09:46

To: Adam Prais

Cc: siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk

Subject: RE: RE: RE: RE: DS6056467 - TW9 1YB Manor Road, Richmond

Dear Adam 

Further to your previous communication with Siva, please see the feedback from our Asset Planning Team below: 

Thames Water have noted that there is not yet a defined surface water drainage strategy for this site, for this reason 
we have been unable to identify the potential impact that this development proposes.  We would request evidence of 
the existing surface water disposal method for the site, from this we can establish how the proposed strategy affects 
the public network.  We would recommend that the surface water drainage strategy for this development should follow 
policy 5.13 of the London Plan. Typically greenfield run off rates of 5l/s/ha should be aimed for using the drainage 
hierarchy. The hierarchy lists the preference for surface water disposal as follows; Store Rainwater for later use > Use 
infiltration techniques, such as porous surfaces in non-clay areas > Attenuate rainwater in ponds or open water 
features for gradual release > Discharge rainwater direct to a watercourse > Discharge rainwater direct to a surface 
water sewer/drain > Discharge rainwater to the combined sewer. 

With regards to the foul water proposals for this site we would request more details on how the split of flows relates to 
residential dwellings and commercial metereage per connection point.  We request this in order to be able to assess 
the potential impact upon the public network.  The proposal to connect 100% of the foul water flows from this site to 
Manhole TQ18759401 is acceptable and can be accommodated. 

Should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me again. 

Kind Regards 

Artur Jaroma                           
Developer Services – Sewer Adoptions Engineer             
Office: 0203 577 8082 
artur.jaroma@thameswater.co.uk       
  
Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, RG1 8DB 
Find us online at developers.thameswater.co.uk 

 
 
Original Text 

From: 
"DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U" 
<DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK> 

To: adam.prais@fairhurst.co.uk 

CC: siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk <siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk> 

Sent: 21.12.18 16:15:00 

Subject: RE: RE: RE: DS6056467 - TW9 1YB Manor Road, Richmond 

  

Dear Adam, 
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I have consulted with our Asset Planners to confirm whether capacity exists for the foul water and as soon 

as I have a response I will update you.   

Due to the festive period this will be in the New Year. 

In regards to the surface water I have stated this will be discharged to a soakaway. If infiltration is not 

possible we would consider a restricted discharge of 5 litres per second per hectare or limited to the 

equivalent Greenfield run-off rate. This would need to be discussed with the Lead Local Flood Authority 

whose responsibility it is to manage risk from surface water flooding. 

Regards 

Siva Rajaratnam 

Developer Services – Adoptions Engineer                              

Mobile 07747 640477 Landline 0203 577 9811         

siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk                       

  

Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, RG1 8DB       

Find us online at developers.thameswater.co.uk   

 
 
Original Text 

From: Adam Prais <adam.prais@fairhurst.co.uk> 

To: 
DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U 
<DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK> 

CC: siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk <siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk> 

Sent: 20.12.18 12:23:08 

Subject: RE: RE: DS6056467 - TW9 1YB Manor Road, Richmond 

  

Dear Siva, 

  

Thank you for your comments.  We do not currently have possession of the site to complete the tests so are 

planning alternatives to understand the cost and project implications if infiltration is not possible. 

  

To assist this, would it be possible for you to provide an advisory rate of what capacity is available / allowable if 

required.  We can then prepare contingency plans.  Following receipt of infiltration tests, we would consult with you 

again with the additional information for a formal response, but if you could provide an indicative rate, it would be 

much appreciated. 

  

Are you able to progress the foul water checks separately in the meantime too? 

  
Kind regards,  

  

Adam 

  
Adam Prais 
Civil Engineer 
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FAIRHURST 
engineering solutions, delivering results  
  
135 Park Street 
London, SE1 9EA 
Tel: 020 7828 8205 

Website: www.fairhurst.co.uk                           @fairhurstlondon            
  
Why not take a look at our Practice Profile to see the diverse range of skills we can offer.  Just cli ck <HERE> 
  
� Consider the environment.  Please don't print this e-mail unless you really ne ed to.  

  

From: DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U [mailto:DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK]  

Sent: 20 December 2018 12:16 
To: Adam Prais 

Cc: siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk 
Subject: RE: RE: DS6056467 - TW9 1YB Manor Road, Richmond 

  

Dear Adam, 

Thank you for the additional information. Once you have the results from the infiltration tests I will be able 

to complete the capacity assessment. 

If infiltration is not possible I will require a surface water drainage strategy to show how the flows will be 

attenuated. The proposed flow rate is currently too high and we would require this to be reduced further.  

Regards 

Siva Rajaratnam 

Developer Services – Adoptions Engineer                              

Mobile 07747 640477 Landline 0203 577 9811         

siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk                       

  

Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, RG1 8DB       

Find us online at developers.thameswater.co.uk   

 
 
Original Text 

From: Adam Prais <adam.prais@fairhurst.co.uk> 

To: 
DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U 
<DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK> 

CC: siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk <siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk> 

Sent: 20.12.18 09:40:06 

Subject: RE: DS6056467 - TW9 1YB Manor Road, Richmond 

  

Dear Siva, 
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Thank you for your email.  Please see attached the draft FRA which answers most of your questions.  I have also 

summarised the responses below; 

1. <![if !supportLists]><![endif]><![if !supportLists]><![endif]>Surface water is currently discharging to 

soakaways however the proposed development requires the removal of these.  We are investigating the 

infiltration rates of the ground however preliminary desk studies indicate this may not be feasible due to 

ground water levels.  We are investigating options for in case infiltration is not possible. 

2. <![if !supportLists]><![endif]><![if !supportLists]><![endif]>Discharge via gravity 

3. <![if !supportLists]><![endif]><![if !supportLists]><![endif]>(1) Infiltration – under investigation, see FRA (2) 

Watercourse – non on site, not possible (3) Sewer – required if infiltration not feasible 

4. <![if !supportLists]><![endif]><![if !supportLists]><![endif]>Please see table for runoff rates.  The site is 

currently 100% impermeable.  The proposed development will include some soft landscaping however the 

extent of this is to be confirmed.  As such the current design is based on the site remaining 100% 

impermeable and the proposed brownfield rates will therefore be the same.  In line with your comments 

below and local requirements, we would limit the site to the equivalent greenfield rate including climate 

change allowances. 

  

  Existing  Proposed  

Return 
Period  

Greenfield 
Rates  

Brownfield 
Rates  

Brownfield 
Rates  

Runoff 
(site) (l/s)  

Runoff 
(site)  
(l/s)  

Runoff 
(site)  
(l/s)  

1yr 6.7 252.5   

30yr 18.2 594.7   

100yr 25.2 753.6   

100yr + 
climate 
change 

    25.2 

  

  
Kind regards,  

  

Adam 

  
Adam Prais 
Civil Engineer 
  

FAIRHURST 
engineering solutions, delivering results  
  
135 Park Street 
London, SE1 9EA 
Tel: 020 7828 8205 

Website: www.fairhurst.co.uk                           @fairhurstlondon            
  
Why not take a look at our Practice Profile to see the diverse range of skills we can offer.  Just cli ck <HERE> 
  
� Consider the environment.  Please don't print this e-mail unless you really ne ed to.  

  

From: DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U [mailto:DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK]  

Sent: 19 December 2018 15:09 
To: Adam Prais 

Cc: siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk 
Subject: DS6056467 - TW9 1YB Manor Road, Richmond 
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Dear Adam, 

Thank you for your Pre-Planning application. In order for me to process this further can you confirm the 

following details to complete the capacity assessment; 

1 – How is the surface water currently discharged from the site? 

2 – What is the proposed surface discharge method (gravity or pumped)? 

3 - Have all surface water disposal routes been explored and has the London Plan Drainage Hierarchy 

(Policy 5.13) been followed. Only when it has been proven that infiltration to the ground or a connection 

into a watercourse is not possible would we consider a restricted discharge into the public surface water 

sewer network of 5 litres per second per hectare or limited to the equivalent Greenfield run-off rate. 

4- The surface water run-off rates for the existing and proposed site for the range of storms (1:1, 1:10, 

1:30 and 1:100).  

Should you have any queries please feel free to contact me on 0203 577 9811. 

 Regards 

Siva Rajaratnam 

Developer Services – Adoptions Engineer                              

Mobile 07747 640477 Landline 0203 577 9811         

siva.rajaratnam@thameswater.co.uk                       

  

Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, RG1 8DB       

Find us online at developers.thameswater.co.uk   

  

             

  

 

  

 
 
Original Text 
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From: Adam Prais <adam.prais@fairhurst.co.uk> 

To: 
DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U 
<DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK> 

CC:   

Sent: 14.12.18 15:06:19 

Subject: 126782 - Manor Road, Richmond 

  

Dear Sir or Madam, 

  

Please find attached a preplanning enquiry and supporting documents for a proposed development at Manor Road, 

Richmond.  The site is currently preplanning stage and we are writing to you at this time to confirm capacity in the 

network alongside the development of our drainage strategy. 

  
Kind regards,  

  

Adam 

  
Adam Prais 
Civil Engineer 
  

FAIRHURST 
engineering solutions, delivering results  
  
135 Park Street 
London, SE1 9EA 
Tel: 020 7828 8205 

Website: www.fairhurst.co.uk                           @fairhurstlondon            
  
Why not take a look at our Practice Profile to see the diverse range of skills we can offer.  Just cli ck <HERE> 
  
� Consider the environment.  Please don't print this e-mail unless you really ne ed to.  

  

Festive Wishes from Fairhurst  – Our policy is to donate to charity rather than to send cards and our chosen 
charities this year are SensationALL, British Heart Foundation and the Breast Cancer Research Foundation. 

SensationALL are a small charity based in Westhill, Aberdeenshire for children and adults with additional 
support needs. 

This email message and accompanying data are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential information and/or 
copyright material. Unauthorised use, copying or disclosure of any of it is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this email message in 
error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of this message and attachments. 

Where this e-mail is unrelated to the business of Fairhurst, the opinions expressed within this e-mail are the 
opinions of the sender and do not necessarily constitute those of Fairhurst. 

Fairhurst scans and monitors incoming and outgoing mail in accordance with its Email Policy. This email 
has been scanned for viruses but Fairhurst accept no liability for any virus which may be attached. 

A full list of partners is available for inspection at any of the firm's offices. 
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11 Jan. 19 

Pre-planning enquiry: Confirmation of sufficient capacity  

Dear Mr Prais 

Thank you for providing information on your development at Homebase, Manor Road, 
Richmond, TW9 1YB. 

Construction of 384 residential units and 475m2 of commercial premises. Foul water 
discharging by gravity into existing connection at MH9401.  

Foul Water 

From the information you have provided, we can confirm that the existing foul sewer network 
does have sufficient capacity to accommodate the proposed foul water discharge from the 
proposed development.  

Surface Water  
 
Please note that discharging surface water to the public sewer network should only be 
considered after all other methods of disposal have been investigated and proven to not be 
viable. In accordance with the Building Act 2000 Clause H3.3, positive connection to a public 
sewer will only be consented when it can be demonstrated that the hierarchy of disposal 
methods have been examined and proven to be impracticable. The disposal hierarchy being: 1st 
Soakaways; 2nd Watercourses; 3rd Sewers. 

Only when it can be proven that soakage into the ground or a connection into the adjacent 
watercourse is not possible would we consider a restricted discharge into the public surface 
water sewer network.  

We would encourage techniques such as green roofs and/or permeable paving that restricts 
surface water discharge from your site. 

When redeveloping an existing site, policy 5.13 of the London Plan and Policy 3.4 of the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (Sustainable Design And Construction) states that every 
attempt should be made to use flow attenuation and SUDS/storage to reduce the surface water 
discharge from the site as much as possible.  

If they are consulted as part of any planning application, Thames Water Planning team would 
ask to see why it is not practicable to attenuate the flows to Greenfield run-off rates i.e. 



5l/s/hectare of the total site area or if the site is less than hectare in size then the flows should be 
reduced by 95% of existing flows. Should the policy above be followed, we would envisage no 
capacity concerns with regards to surface water for this site. 

Please note that the Local Planning authority may comment on surface water discharge under 
the planning process. 

This confirmation is valid for 12 months or for the life of any planning approval that this 
information is used to support, to a maximum of three years. 

You’ll need to keep us informed of any changes to your design – for example, an increase 
in the number or density of homes. Such changes could mean there is no longer 
sufficient capacity.      

What happens next? 
Please make sure you submit your connection application, giving us at least 21 days’ notice of 
the date you wish to make your new connection/s. 
 
If you’ve any further questions, please contact me on 0203 577 8082. 

Yours sincerely   

 

Artur Jaroma 

Thames Water 
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